As used in this act, the following definitions apply: 6 

(1) Broadband service. – Defined in G.S. 143B-1374(a). 7 

(2) Department. – The Department of Commerce. 8 

(3) Low-income family. – A family unit with an annual household income that 9 

does not exceed one hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of the federal poverty 10 

level guidelines published by the United States Department of Health and 11 

Human Services. 12 

SECTION 2.(a)  The Department shall establish the North Carolina Broadband 13 

Assistance Program (Program) to ensure the affordability of broadband service to low-income 14

[...]

(2) A credit of at least fifteen dollars ($15.00) per month for broadband service is 20 

payable monthly to families meeting all of the following criteria: 21 

a. Families with annual household income above one hundred percent 22 

(100%), but no greater than one hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of 23 

the federal poverty level. 24 

b. Families that include at least one adult individual or dependent child 25 

who qualifies for or participates in at least one of the following 26 

programs: 27 

1. Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program.

[...]

(4) Any outreach activities undertaken by the Department or by any partner State 17 

agencies. 18 

(5) Any legislative recommendations relating to the Program. 19 

SECTION 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 20 

Commerce the sum of two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) in nonrecurring funds 21 

for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be used for the North Carolina Broadband Assistance Program 22 

described in this act. 23 

SECTION 4.  This act becomes effective July 1, 2025. 24